



DECLARATION OF QUEBEC BROODMARE IN FOAL 2024 BREEDING SEASON

For each breeding season, a broodmare in foal must be registered with Standardbred Canada for its offspring to be identified and recognized as Quebec breeding horses and for the Quebec Jockey Club to grant such status, which constitutes an eligibility prerequisite to various breeding programs offered by the QJC. In the event of a discrepancy between the declaration of Quebec broodmare in foal and the breeding policy of the QJC, the later will prevail.

Terms & conditions:

For the offspring to be considered Quebec Bred, the broodmare must remain at least 200 days in Quebec between January 1st and December 31st of the year of breeding, foal in Québec and the mare must be registered in the mare residency program within the pre-approved guidelines set by the CJQ, which is before 31 October of the year of breeding.

If the registration of the mare is done after the allotted time, the CJQ will require an explanation of the owner in writing, accompanied by at least one supporting document (eg: transfer papers, canceled check for the sale of the mare, customs paper, etc.) and late registration fees will apply.

At all times, the CJQ reserves the right to refuse any mare in the program if the proof supporting documents are doubtful, incomplete or nonexistent.

In the case where the broodmare is sold / leased before completing her residency, but remains in Quebec to meet the terms of the agreement, the foal will then be considered as Quebec bred and will have the right to participate in the * Quebec circuit.

Please be advised that documentation will be required. For example; proof of transfer or lease agreement of the mare, new location of the broodmare if applicable, etc.

Registration with Standardbred Canada must be completed through the appropriate form no later than October 31 of the year of mating. The registration fees are \$20.00.

An entry is considered "late registration" if completed between November 1 and December 31 of the year of mating. The late registration fees are \$150.00.

An entry is considered "second late registration" if completed between January 1 and December 31 of the year following the year of mating. The second late registration fees are \$500.00.

To avoid registration deadlocks, QJC offer a "third late registration," to be completed no later





than December 31 of the yearling year of offspring. The third late registration fees are \$1,500.00.

The sums collected under this registration should not be construed as "added purses" or amounts used to improve in whatever form or fashion the programs of the Quebec Jockey Club; no refunds will be made. Any check returned by the bank marked as "insufficient funds" will be considered as a non-performed payment with the inherent consequences.

As a matter of courtesy, Standardbred Canada and the Quebec Jockey Club will do everything in their power to inform their customers. Regardless of notice, it remains the responsibility of the breeder to ensure that payments are deposited in Standardbred Canada by the date and time provided for this purpose.

During file processing, the preferred information source is Standardbred Canada, whether for the spelling of the name, identification and address of the owner, etc. Decisions are made based on the information contained in the registry of Standardbred Canada, which users must keep updated. Therefore, the Quebec Jockey Club consider the information contained in the Standardbred Canada registry to be true and official.

Special exception for the 2024 breeding year and future

With a special agreement from the Quebec Jockey Club, is also considered "Quebec Mare" a mare bought in foal in a reputed sale or private sale between June 1, 2024 and December 31, 2024, with proof of the transaction, will be eligible in the Quebec breeding program on certain conditions. No breeder premiums will be awarded to non-Quebec breeders of these mares. The broodmare need to stay 2 years in Quebec for breeding including this one. This exceptional measure was created in order to increase and improve the Standardbred breeding industry in Quebec. The goal is to create and maintain our jobs in the racing industry.

Conditions:

- The transfer of the mare must be done before December 31st 2024 and must be 100% Canadian owned
- The mare must come from outside of Quebec to be eligible
- The foaling must take place in Quebec
- The mare and her offspring must remain in the province of Quebec from January 1st 2025 until and including December 31st 2025
- Any reasons to leave the province of Quebec during her residency must be approved beforehand by the CJQ otherwise the mare's residence and therefore the Quebec status of the offspring could be compromised
- A \$250 nomination fee must be paid to Standardbred Canada by December 31, 2024 or the regular late registration fee will apply*
- The CJQ reserves the right to visit farms for inspection purposes and can refuse the quebecbred status in the event of non-compliance with the conditions.



Closing date for declaration:



DECLARATION OF QUEBEC BROODMARE IN FOAL 2024 BREEDING SEASON

20\$

October 31, 2024 Registration fees:

Late declaration :		Decemb	er 31, 2024			
		Registra	tion fees :	150 \$		
2 nd Late declaration	:		er 31, 2025			
		Registra	tion fees :	500 \$		
3 rd Late declaration	:		er 31, 2026			
		•	tion fees :	1 500 \$		
*Special exception :			er 31, 2024			
		_	ition fees :	250 \$		
IDENTIFICATION OF	THE BROC	DMARE				
Name of broodmare	::					
				e Dame :		
Name of stallion wh	o bred the	broodma	re in 2024 :		_	
Gate : Pace □	Trot		Last ı	mating date :		
Recipient mare : If th or ovum transfer, fill				l from Standardbred Canada a certification of embry recipient mare :	10	
Name of the recipie	nt mare : _					
Breed of the recipie	nt mare : _					
Tattoo of the recipie	ent mare :					
STATUS OF THE BRO	ODMARE					
STATOS OF THE BIO	ODIVIANE					
Has the mare always	s remained	d in Quebe	c to satisfy th	he terms & conditions of the program?		
Yes □ No □	If not,	If not, indicate the dates of arrival and departure of the broodmare in Quebec:				
	Date of arrival :			Departure date :		
	Date o	of arrival:		Departure date :	_	
				Departure date :		

All dates of arrival and departure of the broodmare in Quebec during the breeding year must be reported to Quebec Jockey Club, before and after registration of the mare. Failure to make a statement will be considered a false statement with the inherent consequences.





PLACE OF RESIDENCE OF BROODMARE						
Name of the farm where the broodn	nare or the recipient mare, stayed in Queb	Dec:				
Address :						
City :	Postal code :					
Telephone :	Email :					
Name of the person in charge at the	farm :					
Jockey Club.	he broodmare during the breeding year m	nust be made to the Quebec				
OWNER OF THE BROODMARE						
Name (in block letters) of the owner	of the broodmare:					
City :						
	Postal code :					
	Telephone (office) :					
	Fax :					
Email :						
DECLERATION						
understand that I would lay myself open that the offspring could be considered a myself or by the buyer of such horse. I co	mation provided herein is true. In the case to prosecution. I would relinquish my rights, but not being Québec-bred and to refund all illeommit myself to declare all dates of arrival and co-operate with the Standardbred Carf residence of the broodmare.	be held responsible for the fact egally earned purse money by d departure of the broodmare				
Owner or agent signature		Date				

CORRESPONDENCE

Cheques must be payable to : **Standardbred Canada**The registrations and declarations must be made to :

Standardbred Canada
Attn: QC juments/mares
2150 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 6R6
Phone: (905) 858-3060 / Fax: (905) 858-3111